Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature(s) of the Liquidator{s}

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
[ ]

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

02728621

Name of Company

Toracon Limited T/a Masterglass

4! We
Lloyd Biscoe, The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, S51 2EG

Wayne Macpherson, The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, S51 2EG

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly etd-en/summoned for 01 September 2016
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s
attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of
the company has been disposed of, and that the-same-was-done-aceerdingly-/ N0 quorum was present at the
meeting,

2 gwve notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly feie-enisummoned for 01 September
2016 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1886, for the purpose of having the said account laid before

it showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the-sarme-wae-dene-aeaerdirgly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, 351 2EG

The winding up covers the period from 16 July 2013 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

The report of the liquidator and the following was put to the meeting

1 The joint hquidators’ final repert and account of receipts and payments be approved
2 The joint hquidators be granted their release

Creditors voting accepted the above resolutions 100%

Sign Date 01 September 2016

Lioyd Biscoe

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP
The Old Exchange

234 Southchurch Road
Southend on Sea

$51 2EG

A

08/09/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE

Ref TOO79CVLLCBMWMBXWIGNL/LIT

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Toracon Limited T/a Masterglass
{In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 16 July 2013 To 1 September 2016

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 502

Sof AL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
4,212 00 Book Debts NIL
3,383 00 Cash in hand 3,382 68
Bank Interest Gross 202
3,384 70
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee 2,500 00
Office Holders Fees 154 08
Office Holders Expenses 466 22
Irrecoverable VAT 124 06
Storage Costs 110 34
Bank Charges 3000
(3,384 70)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(5,960 00) RPO re Arrears/Holiday Pay NIL
{90 00) Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(2,368 00) Barclays Bank Plc NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(119,920 00) Trade Creditors NIL
(168 00) Employees NIL
(58,171 00) RPO NIL
(14,048 00) H M Revenue & Customs (PAYE) NIL
(2,737 00) H M Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL
(94,045 00) Directors Loan - J Gooding NIL
(67,636 00} Directors Loan - G Miller NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(66 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
{357,615.00) {0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

74

Lioyd Biscoe
Joint Liguidator

01 September 2016 12 41




XCvi2impP

@ Begbies Traynor

Toracon Limited T/a Masterglass (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation

Period: 16 July 2013 to 1 September 2016




Important Notice

This report has been produced salely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 108 of the Insolvency Act 1986 This
report 1s private and confidential and may not be rellied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, n whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of iquidators
Progress since appomntment
Qutcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liguidators’ expenses

Other relevant information

Conclusion

C OO0 0OCO0ODOCOTQDODO~D

Appendices
1 Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2 Liguidators’ time costs and disbursements
3 Statement of Liquidators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”
“the liguidation”

“the liquidators”, ‘“we’,
llourll and uus,l

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Toracon Limited T/a Masterglass (in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of liquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 16 July 2013

Lloyd Biscoe of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Exchange, 234
Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, SS1 2EG

and

Wayne Macpherson of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP, The Old Exchange,
234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, 8§51 2EG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, In relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

(u} In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hertable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a rnight of compensation or set off) (Section
24B8(1)(b)}{u) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) Masterglass

Company registered number: 02728621

Company registered office The QOld Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea,
881 2EG

Former trading address Landsdowne Road, Tilbury, Essex, RM18 7QB

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 16 July 2013
Date of iquidaters’ appointment 16 July 2013
Changes in hquidator (if any) None

4. PROGRESS SINCE APPOINTMENT

This 1s our final report and account of the iquidation and should be read in conjunction with the progress reports
to creditors dated

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 16 July 2013 to 1
September 2016

ASSET REALISATIONS

Book Debts / Cash in Hand

The company's sales ledger reflected outstanding book debts totaling £4,212 Folliowing our appointment, it
was established that the funds recerved prior to the Liquidation totalling £3,382 68 related to payments made by
the company’s debtors It 1s not anticipated that the remaining balance of £829 will be realised due to a number
of disputed debts and counter-clams Debt Collectors were instructed however, the collection efforts have been
exhausted and no realisations have been made

Bank Interest Gross

The sum of £2 02 has been realised in respect of gross interest received on funds held in the Liquidation
account

COST OF REALISATIONS

Irrecoverable VAT
There 1s VAT non recoverable of £124 06
Storage Costs

We can adwise that the sum of £110 34 has been paid to Archive Facilities (Southend) Limited for the storage of
the company's books and records Archive Facilities {Southend) Limited 15 associated to partners of Begbies




Traynor (Central) LLP and therefore classed as a Category 2 disbursement which requires approval from the
creditors of the company We can advise that approval was sought at the Section 88 meeting and obtained

Bank Charges

Dunng the iquidation pencd, the iquidation accounts have incurred bank charges of £30 00

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Notice that no Dividend will be Declared

In the context of the information herein presented, accordingly Notice has been given pursuant to Rule
4 186 of The Insolvency Rules 1986 that no dividend will be declared in respect of preferential/non-
preferential crediters in this matter for the reason that the funds realised have already been distributed or
used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the liquidation In this connection, the particulars
prescribed by Rule 11 7 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 are contained within this report and accompanying
account of recelpts and payments

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

This fimm’s fee for assisting with the preparation of the Statement of Affairs was agreed at £5,000 plus VAT of
which the sum of £1,000 plus VAT was to be pad to the company’s accountants for their assistance with the
preparation of the Statement of Affars To date the sum of £2,500 plus VAT has been paid towards these
costs

Qur remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the time properly given by us (as lquidators) and the varnious grades of our staff calculated
at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP i attending to matters ansing in the
hguidation and we are authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our
firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm's
policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Affairs and other infformation presented to the meeting of
creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which I1s attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time: costs for the penod from 16 July 2013 to 1 September 2016 amount to £9,745 00 which represents
46 3 hours at an average rate of £210 48 per hour

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

o Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 16 July 2013 to 1 September 2018
] Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy

To 1 September 2016, we have drawn the total sum of £154 08 on account of our remuneration, agamnst our
total time costs incurred since the date of our appointment  In addition to the time costs information disclosed at
Appendix 2 for the period since our last progress report, our previous progress reports contained details of the
time costs we had incurred as at the date of each repert Our unbilled tme costs have been wntten off as
wrecoverable However, we reserve the nght to recover our unbilled time costs in the event that circumstances
subsequently permit us to do so

To 1 September 2016, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £466 22

Details of the Category 2 disbursements that have been taken in accordance with the approval obtaned are
provided n the narrative summary of tme costs incurred which 1s at Appendix 2




A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011" which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts on
how to approve and monitor a Liguidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration 1s set can be obtaned
online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, f you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

7. LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment appears at
Appendix 3

8. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a iquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabiities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addition, as
explained n the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a liquidater 1s also required to consider the
conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropnate submission to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects

9. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments will be laid before finai meetings of the Company and the
creditors to be held on 1 September 2016 in accordance with Section 106 of the Act Fommnal notice of the
meetings and a proxy form are enclosed with the covering letter accompanying this report

The meetings are a formal requirement of liquidation procedure and are a prelude to the formal dissolution of
the Company, which will occur automatically, approximately three months later Unless creditors otherwise
resolve, pursuant to Section 173(2) of the Act we will be released from liability at the time that we vacate office

Aifthough the meetings are rarely attended, if any creditor wishes to attend the meeting, it would assist us In
making the necessary administrative arrangements if you would inform the case manager by telephone Thisis
particularly important for any creditor wishing to attend who considers that the proposed venue i1s inconvenient
In that event we will consider reconvening the meetings at an alternative venue to be agreed Any such request
should be made within the next seven days so that we may inform all creditors of the rewvised arrangements
Alternatively, if you wish a proxy to attend on your behalf, the proxy form should be returned to our office by 12
noon on the business day before the meeting Please note that we will not accept receipt of completed proxy
forms by emall Submission of proxy forms by email will lead to the proxy being held invald and the vote not
cast

In accordance with The Insolvency Regulatons 1994 Paragraph 16(2), the liquidators may, at any time after the
expiration of a period of one year from the date of dissolution, destroy or otherwise dispose of the books, papers
and other records of the company

Should you require further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you should contact our office
and speak to the case manager, in the first instance, who will be pleased to assist




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period 16 July 2013 to 1 September 2016




Toracon Limited T/a Masterglass

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 16/07/2016 From 16/07/2013
of Affairs To 01/09/2016 To 01/09/2016
ASSET REALISATIONS
4,212 00 Book Debts NIL NIL
3,383 00 Cash in hand NIL 3,382 68
Bank Interest Gross NIL 202
NIL 3,384 70
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affars Fee NIL 2,500 00
Office Holders Fees NIL 154 08
i Office Holders Expenses NIL 466 22
| Irrecoverable VAT NIL 124 06
| Storage Costs NIL 110 34
Bank Charges NIL 30 00
NIL (3,384 70)
. PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(5,960 00) RPO re Arrears/Holiday Pay NIL NIL
(S0 00) Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(2,368 00) Barclays Bank Plc NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(119,920 00) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
(168 00} Employees NIL NIL
(58,171 00) RPO NiL NIL
(14,049 00) H M Revenue & Customs (PAYE) NIL NIL
(2,737 00) H M Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL NIL
(94,045 00) Directors Loan - J Gooding NIL NIL
(67,636 C0) Directors Loan - G Miller NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(66 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(357,615.00) NIL {0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
\ W -
! Z-Toyd Biscoe
‘ Joint Liquidator

[ Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 201210

01 September 2016 12 38




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a

b

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP’s charging policy,

Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 16 July 2013 to 1 September 2016




0z JaBeuey wEsIssy
G5¢ sebeuey Jowag
S6E 0102210
(onoy tod 3)
ojel
ino-efiryn HEls o vprig

SMOfI0}
58 &JB UOIIAIY] ADUBAJOSU| Snonuajuon 6198 A Ino pawed yom o} Bukjdde sojer no-efiieyd Juound By saods
BuneBisasul arsualo) S8pIAGI] URIYM WY $JBPI0Y 8010 By} j0 Juawiedap Jsmenads e 1 uoistag ASUaA0sU| SNORLBILOT
©18 0Sed By} 10 GRINGD oY) BULIND LOIAKT ADUBAIOSU] SNORUAUOD D1E JO SIDAIAS A Osn Aow JADIOY B0 By

S]UN GINUIL § U PIPICIA SI BWI|

PEOUISAO LR SE paLued
10U §1) S98ED O) Apdauip paBieyo &1 e Buusiysed pue BATBASIULUDE [EUBTSS08S BB Lons YEls poddns Aq wads ew)

091 poddng
091 JOENSLINLEY SHIEL]
581 JCIRASIIDY
teg JOIERSILILLPY JOBS
042 Jobeuep wesissy
SiE Jafieuey
S9€ 1abeury Jowag
S6€ Jopalg
<6 Jauyed
Sanou Jayuny [gun #EIE j0 BpRID
= 1oz hen s
(moy Jad 3) o3 Ino-eBireys

BMO[I0) S8 GIe Podes
SIUY) (O BIEP Y] JB 5B BaS-UC-puayinog ay) ) Butfjdde sajes 6y SUONIPUOD 1BXMIBW [BI0] NS O} AJeA Ing ‘Ajjeuoneu
195 QJB 65ED e Uo Ysom Aew jey yels jo sopesf snoues oy Ag poBieyo setes ay]  uug jevoneu e s Joudrl) sagBeg

$3LVH LAO-3DYYHI BONAVYL §318938
fusuone)g ‘Buiidoocoyd pue Bunuud ‘ejwisoe) pue suoydeja

Juewssungsip | A083187) B J0 158) BU}
SAPSHBE WD) S4] SENEIDY POUILLISIAP B UED DEED DY) O] 1500 03000 By} B1aym apew 9g Aew abieyd e yBnoye esea
By} 0} pebiByd 8 10U |im PUB SPEIWEAC SO0 [RISUaD S0 pojean aq AELLOG w arppuadxa Jo swep Bumo)o eyl

1ou 18 pojes soanby |y Joyeasey) oy Yord Joj oy sad 1318 pue peanbas uossad ted oy Jad
613 1e sinoy 7 jo afleys wnwiun B 5) aiay) spJCSal pue £j00q ay) ¥oed Ajeorsiyd o) pasinbau aue pejwr (pusymnog)
SSNIRE IANRIY WM X0q Jad &4 Z3 1|8 palueyo xoq precqpies jo uoswwald apw sad dgg e pafueyo s spiooas
PUE $400Q J0 LONDE(0 1o} eleapy (seuenb Jod xoq Jad (G 63) ‘eoud pauonuaweIole 24 ey Je pabieyo ese sexoq
PRUPUNY 0M] JaA0 x0q Jad Japenb sad |3 1e pafieyd sexog patpuny om) 0) anod Saxoq san) o} dn Joj Japenb sad
0v3 Jo efleyo wnununy aJe Lodar 1) O B18P o) 1B SB Bui|dde sae oy Auedwoo PRIBIOOSSE LB paIW (PUsyIneS)
sonppey aaydny Aq pafiueyo s (esuedxa | Awobejen e se ejgeabieyos) Jou uaym) spucaal pue syooq jo efelo)s

{leacudde o polqns) ases sy o) paliseys aq 0] OSjE QIB L1 SUDJIT UB SBY LY OL) URJJIM
Jauonnoeid Aouaajosu| pasuedl) B 1ey) Anue us Ag peplacid 5801MaS O} Siejal yomm ainypuadya jo sway Buimo)oy ay)

)SaJajUT UR SBiY JOPICH 82140 UR yofym uf Anue ue Ag popiacsd sedjarg

paunsw Buiaq §13ssSE JO SasSEP JO SEEP ey) uodn puadap jw eliejuadled yons pue Bgeded swnnuwasd OURINELN
oY) Jo sbeusased B G2 PSIENO{ED 5) LOISSUUWICS BY] JAUNSUI JBACD Uad0 By} wiy ARDesp sapiadud | S80IAIGE BU}
10} UOISSIUWIGD JO JuBWABT BAISR3) (W P}IWIT S3IAIBS BOUBINSU| SYOSIPPT onoeld AJISAPUI BOUBINSUN PJEPUETS UIM
BoUBRMODDE U] SOPIAI §F SBRIAIBS GU 40 D1E1EE BU) JO $19558 AL WOK pred JoU 51 PRJILIT SEOIASS BOURINGY) SUOSIDPY
ased ay) uo sysU aqensul Bucbuo oy puB suORIPLDD |axeWw duRInsul Bumeawd uodn uapuadap agq fw spouad
sapenb Juanbesgns Joj JaAC SOURINSYI JO 51500 SY|  SYSU A)|IGEI[ PUB SJ9SSE 3Y) 10 anjea ey} uodn Buipusdap sseo
oy Jo 8sunod o) Buunp Asea |w 80UBINSUI JBAOD 1D JO 1S 8y 9SED oyl O Buneal SHSU BIQRINSUN &Y JOj BIUEBINEU
a0 usdo Aeoyads pue $0aK0s Buorg SouRIMsw apiacud O) POJMUN $ODIAGS DURINSU| SUCSIPPT JO LONINSU|

563 siav0g
083 uonensIWPY

\ piq)
sa[EpA 8 pue|Bug wr sIapjoy BaLLY A3UBAIOSUI O UDIBISUNLGY — (§ JIS) & 03014 ADUBAJOSU| JO UBWDAS ”

0013 ejenpessy

0713 1ohanng
0813 ole0ssy
Gie3 Jopang

{anoy Jed 3) ejes jno-eBanyn HEIS JO epRID)

SMOII0) SB AJIELND are yotym Jes 10 $oprIb snouea naw Joj sajel Aunoy Buineasud iy
JE SISeq S]S00 SN B U0 PSIBINJIEZ 3 MM S301AI3S Lons Jop safleys ey) 'feaordde sauqung BUNEBS Yjim PBJBIJOSSE SISO
O} PIOAR O} PUB SIOLEISWINMULY YINS U]  9SED ay) Jo esinao auyy Buunp ‘paredionue AQUaung Jou 'SXDIAIGS [BUCHIPPE
aptansd C) PauLN) [BRUSWILOY) SLUOSIPPS IAUISUI 0] AJESS303U G000 ABUL |t 'BADGE PIJIEJSP SBJAISE B4} O} UONIPPE Uy

spawasingsp end posuBe aq 0} 99) pexy B UO pPaseq 8q
1w sabueyo noy | spesse jeasAyd £ Auedwo?) eij 10 UOTEN[EA B BPIACId O} PaJNLF] | ) SULSIPPT JO UONRBNASU|

SIeL qsip n:-a s o 4] nad e
ud paseq ag | safueyo eyl £19559 JO B[ES BY) Y BOURISIESE aplacud 0] PEJILNT [BIDIBWWOY) SUCEIPPT JC UORINASU|

{|eacudde 0} }aiqns) esed oy} o) pefuryd 0q 0} US| AUB JAqUIBL B S1 LI $J9P(00 B0 SUY UM
J0 *dnoufl oukes] seiqBag ey) uiyw sannua Ag papuoed £801A9S O B1BAJ YoIgM Binipuadxa Jo sway Bumojoy sy)

dnouBl soukes) sejqBag sy ujyiim seppue soyro Aq popiacud sadjaieg

{1eA0udde 01 1algns) esed ety o) pefyeys 6q 0] aue dnasgy souier) saiqlag
i) unpw S3TNUS AQ PBRAGIC SSOMISE 0) BIEIAY DM Bunitpuadxs jo sway Bumono) oy)  stuawasingsip 7 AoBajen
£B poiean 9q PINOYS 9S5u] 'SRISIN LR SBy AIBDOSSE AUE JO WL Snf IO JBPIOY SO0 BU) iy W semed spiging o)
pEW 8q 0) &JB swowled sIaym Jeu) Sa1edpul souepinB eonderd 1s8q ‘eaoqe o} pausja. sauocBalEa oM} BY) 0) UOYIPPE W

(uawasingsip ¢ AoBiajes e se ajqeatiseyd jou vaym) spI00R1 pUB Sooq jo aBziolg

anw aad eound Gp jo o1es o) 1 pabueyd $1 obeopw Jen

‘Buneow 1ad (0613

uopuo) 001 F 4o ejes auy) Je polireyo €1 sioypaso jo sBunsaw Loymers jo asodind sy 401 abesn Woas BuneeLy jewIsil

(reacxdde o} pefgns) eses ay) o pafueyd are anyipusdxa jo swap Bumojo) &)

Ayed pang
yapuedepul ue o} aiqeded 10U AIE YSIUM ING 'UCIEINDJED JO POYIOW GIJELOSER) B U0 PISRq QIE PUR 1500
PoIEIOHE JO PBreys JO [uBLLDIa UB BPN[OUI LRIYM BSED B4} O} Pej2jR

Apoanp e jey) aunprpuedxa 1o swWaYl - (paunbar jeacudde) swewssungsyp 7 Aioberen (]

paLNDU 218 Asy) SB a5eD By) 0] paBieyd aue SWep yons |y esioaw 5 onddns
|BUSAXA JWIPUSCAPUI UR O] SIGRIGJAI PUB SSBI B O] Pajef
Appauip s1 jey) amypuadxe Jywads - (pasnbay Jou 1BAaidds) sluewesinNgsip | Aobelen ]

salioBales peaig oM o sesuadie sayrssep aouepinb eandexd (seq

0[3G P3|IZIOP B LIYM SwWN JBY) JB 8040) Ul 8124 AUNOY § |BNPIAIPUI B} 1B PRRICOAS 1 BUIN By | DEBD BY) O} BuN NaY)
SIBO0||B 0 SAPI0Y 310 BY) Yk Buo|R BSED Byl U0 BUINIOM YEIS SMO|IE YoM WBISAS BUIPOD owin @ $O1uad0 wuy o)

mojaq Jeodde esay) pur Japjoy 8210 a1
£q paAojdwa aJB JBI YEIS JO 5|8AB) SNCLEBA &uB Bial]) jaAe| leudasdde ay) 1e Ino peLued Buiaq 61 YoM Jey] SUNsu2d pue
Q5B BY) I FI00dse X200 SIOW SU 1M [BSD 0F JBUMLIK] SMO|R It S8 JODIOY BIYG Gy SisEse uonzBopp yong  peis
o Slaquiaw o) $YSE) SIESajEp |W ays/ak 21EISE U) JO UOKRISIILIDE 8yl J0) AHIQISUODSa) |[BIBAC SEt) JaDIoy BOINC au )

$3LVISI INIAWSNI S0 NOILYHLSINIMOY JHL 30 LD34538 NI 5334 § HIATOH 31440

pejeinoes aue sabieys vsoy) moy Jo voneus|dxe ue ypim JayeBbol vonesaunweal sJapoy
200 e\ Butacudde J0) IQISUOUS 2B UM FSOU) 01 PRSORSIP &q pinoys sabieyd yoans jeyy satesipul "o?_mu_:u eonaend
1S9 JSAUS|I UB SEY DJRIDOSSE AUE JO UL Gt “JOPIOY 99140 O} YOR[M O] UOREJE) 1 NG uuy a4} UBY) Jago saed
0} 5pEW Bq ) 8B sowARd asaym seidde 0S| )| WUl Sy AG papmoud SBMIOR) JO 1500 Byl JOACDS) 0) SIUAWESINGSIP
10 sasuadxa Jo Aem Aq afireys ejeiedes e eyew oy ybnos sF jeacudde Jouperm aseym sandde 2)ou SK ‘UORIPPR U

ugnesaunwss Buaoidde Jo) a(qisuodsar a1 Oym BESOY) O} PASOPRSIP 39 PINOUS UORELLLIOMU
yons yeu saunbas aouepinb ecnorud ysag SEEQ SO0 BN B UOC PSJRISUMLDI B O JAPIOY S0 DU} K0 LCANOSAS B
Jo Buissed au Buwojio} sa3) S sapjoy eayo ayy BuipieBas sioppan of papiraid 6q 01 51 UONBWIOJUE JBYLN) ioym saydde
os|e )| asea ay} yim Buneap ul ads Apadoud Bwn ay) jo S1SEQ BY) UC LOTEISUNWES MBIP 0} [ercidde Jojtpald syeas pue
812159 WOAGSUI UE JO JBpIoy 80140 uE 58 Bunoe s1 uuy sy w1 Jeuonnoexd ADudaoSU PasUad) B asaym sandde ejou sy

NOLLONGOHLIN|

AJF10d ONIDYVHD HONAVYHL $318938




o

F #rea Aunoy
slusny

IO MU MINOH JEIeL

unddng

uppy sur

upspy

© GIpY g
!

Buy 355y

ARy T Al sug

imoang

priry]

Egueynsuesy

00 0 T 41EP 0 UMIP 388y |130)
BrOLZ 00091 00091 00 581 00 58T 000 00 6LE 000 00 SE¢ 06 28€ 3 0jpd Apnoy sBaisay
0O'SPL'S 00 968 00 Y2t 00 ¥55'} 05189 00SYE 00 LEZ o5 En *pEB UM £q 1800 s [130)
€or s €0 fa] (1 o€ 50 5% opwiB Yo Ag mnoy 1Moy
- ) B '
0008k < 00 98rF e (33 SIBTRL SO JO) B0
000 wonebiy
00091 00 9EE (X4 X4 *Bl
00 B0 ARy pus suoisusd
‘vopelgy xv; sSupssu
00 094 00 09} 0l 01 sHuleep | SEPNU| YO[YM SISHRW IR0
. ° . SUORNQUISIY
’ Y pus P (soadord
0944 05015 N1 (14 " £0 S Koy |pes ||v pm Bujireg oj jeio L
000 BOTILALDD SICIPAIT)
SUORNIERY
€091 05 015 82 9z £0 SN0 pus souspuodsesos
‘{xaskojdws Bujpnju)} swies
00 paines WOYP ¥ e Buyeeg
wo Bujpe.] Joj oL
000 Guipesg Bujpea]|
08'56) 00 828 0% 0z [£4 R0  KESSE IO UOHENEEY 0 [HOL
000 siesTE Aped pay|/efi] 1O UojUSleH
w0 SO[ES |9FR puUB sYBUNNg Asadang
08561 00 828 05 0z 44 20 uoyoe)m 1980 WIEE JO UojRL| Ry
LEBIT 05 8IS} L§ k4 (4 - §T SUORLiISRAL J0) |E01
€€ 002 05625 | 3] ¥4 T sz suonetiseau| pue vO0d suopelnsen)
oy - - N S *3powid i88q pus B8Ny Y
$5760T - QS OELE L L L'z S k44 - 0 0T K AORU] G D 20§ ||MOL
Z9ErZ 05 €85 1 s9 re 0z ¥0 It eys o WeweEs pue Bupodas Loymes
20 5ET 00 119 S5€ 92 BNEOT) ORRD)
bhLLL 0088y | [X] 95 $T £0 Buipuog pue Bunjueg p—
158G pUE S8jNY Y Adusajosu]
00091 Lk €0 £0 weuguoddy 1) 41w 8duD]|dued;
Bupiumd
e 05 860'Z 8t 6L 50 €0 (1) 0 133 PUR UORRDSKRUPY 8530 RIS 10} |ROL
¥5 561 0% 586 | zal 64 S0 €0 €0 Z0 ¢l UGHEASIIWDY |
Bujuueld pus
g1 B vd 6520 ¥ #523

pEiD pNS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entties not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Statutory London Gazette 150 Q0 150 00 0
Advertising
Specific Penalty AUA Insolvency Risk 20 00 2000 0

Bond

Services

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further detais see Begbtes

Traynor Charging Policy)
Photocopies & Begbies Traynor 209 00 208 00 0
Faxes (Central) LLP
Telephone, Begbies Traynor 87 22 87 22 0
Postage & (Central) LLP

Statiohary




